



2026:HHC:20370

HEM RAJ SHARMA Versus STATE OF HP

CR.R-711 of 2025

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. R.L. Chaudhary, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rajan Kahol & Mr. Vishal Panwar, Additional Advocates General with Mr. Ravi Chauhan & Mr. Anish Banshtu, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondents-State.

Learned counsel for the petitioner to have instructions “whether application, if any, was ever filed for release of the car allegedly used for commission of offence before Court below?” If yes, copy of order passed in that regard by the court concerned be also placed on record.

List on 28.05.2026. In the meantime, respondent-State may also file reply.

May 04, 2026
(*sunil*)

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge